

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 424-425 OF 2009

DULU KARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DILIP KARAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent, nor is any one present today on his behalf, when the matter is taken up for consideration.

These transfer petitions have been filed on behalf of the wife for transfer of Miscellaneous Petition No. 109 of 2008 (Smt. Dulu Karan Vs. Shri Dilip Karan) and C.R. No. 220 of 2008 (Smt. Dulu Karan Vs. Shri Dilip Karan), pending in the Court of ACJM, Contai, West Bengal, to the court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petitions, and in particular ground (d), we allow the same.

Let the aforesaid cases stand transferred to the Court of the District & Sessions Judge, Delhi, for being disposed of by a competent court.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 08, 2010.

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 424-425 OF 2009

DULU KARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DILIP KARAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 08/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Nanita Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]